

Does GDP Moderates Capital Structure, Working Capital, and Financial Constraints Effecting Firm Performance? Study Case on Indonesia's Manufacture Company

Fendy Cuandra¹, Ivan Jones²Management, Universitas Internasional Batam, Kepulauan Riau, Indonesia^{1,2}.fendy.cuandra@uib.ac.id¹ and +62 812-2128-8256, ivanjones1223@gmail.com² and +62 823-1608-5573**ARTICLE INFO****ABSTRACT****Received:** (October 10, 2023)**Received in revised:**
(December 25, 2023)**Accepted:** (December 31, 2023)**Published:** (December 31, 2023)

In managing a company, reaching a high revenue is the most important goal. Indonesia's Gross Domestic Product (GDP) experiences rise throughout 2017 by covid-19 outbreak in 2020. In the same time, Indonesia's state income tax revenue also experiences the same condition which means, firms are having good performance from 2017 till by Covid-19 breakout in 2020. By analyzing firm's cash flow source, we will find out the way of managing cash flow to reach a better return. Start-up capital usually comes from debt or shareholders, while in making sure operational cash usually comes from receivable turnover and future cash flow depends on financial constraints This Research aims to find out if firm performance is effected by cash flow management that is measured by Debt Equity Ratio (DER), receivable turnover, and financial constraints. Research was done on industry sectors of Indonesia which contributes more than 20% of Indonesia's GDP since 2018.

Keywords: DER, Financial Constraints, Firm Performance, GDP, Receivable Turnover.**Open Access****1. Introduction**

A country's economy is often measured by Gross Domestic Product (GDP). Through the provided data by id.tradingeconomic.com, it is recorded that Indonesia's GDP started declining in January 2020, from 4,97 to -5,32 in July 2021. By August 2021, Indonesia's GDP reached 7,07, then experienced a decline to 3,51 in September but then slowly increased to 5,72 in September 2022. The table showing Indonesia's GDP is shown below:

Table 1. Indonesia's GDP from 2017 – 2021

Year	GDP (Billion Rupiah)
2017	9.912.928,10
2018	10.425.851,90
2019	10.949.155,40
2020	10.723.054,80
2021	11.118.868,50

Source: bps.go.id (2022)

Having a high profit is a goal that businessmen aim to reach. The importance of having high profit is to employ workers, increase productivity, increase income tax, and also improve economic growth (Vo, 2022). According to Widy (2022) Return on Equity (ROE) is one of a way used from

lots of measurements to measure profits and the effectivity of a firm in using their equity to reach profit. There are internal and external factors affecting profits earned by a firm. Some of the influence on reaching high profit is promotion, low-cost supplier, improved employees's ability, and having a smooth cash flow. According to Lismana et al. (2021), Return on Asset (ROA) is used as the ratio to estimate the ability of the company to achieve profit through assets. As stated by Satoto et al. (2022), Return on Sales (ROS) can measure the profit made by company.

There are many ways a company can make sure its cash flow enhances its operational line. One of them is choosing the right capital structure. Curry dan Zul Fikri (2022) stated that choosing the right capital structure decides the sustainability of the company's operations. A combination of internal and external capital will create an optimal alternate capital structure that will benefit the company.

Cash flow plays an important role in a company's operation sustainability. Customers typically will choose credit payment when they aren't able to pay directly. According to Candy (2021), a firm has the priority to reach high performance and maximize its value to stakeholders. Investors will also measure their investment (Lina et al., 2022).

* Fendy Cuandra

E-mail addresses: fendy.cuandra@uib.ac.id (Universitas Internasional Batam)

2614-6983/ © 2023 P3M Politeknik Negeri Bengkalis. All rights reserved.

This means having a healthy cash flow will be able to draw the attention of investors. Esther (2022) A good use of working capital can be seen by its receivable turnover, the higher the ratio shown by receivable turnover, the higher the use of working capital is needed, which will increase the risk of losing profit and eventually create a bad cash flow for the company.

To achieve smooth cash flow in the future, companies also have the option to invest their present cash to generate more cash in the future. Therefore, companies will set aside an amount of money for investment. The ability of funding to fulfill the desire to invest is called a financial constraint (Ahamed et al., 2022).

As stated by Badan Pusat Statistik (BPS) about the state's realized income tax, it was known that in 2018, the income tax received was Rp 749.977,00 billion. It then increased to Rp 772.265,70 billion in the year of 2019. Then in 2020, income tax decreased to Rp 594.033,33 billion then in 2021 increased to Rp 696.676,60 billion. Working capital funding for the industry sector shows that in 2018 was Rp 661.185,24 billion also keeps increasing in 2019 to Rp 684.244,88 billion and decreases in 2020 to Rp 627.391,01 billion. Then started to rise in 2021 to Rp 671.179,49 billion.

Table 2. Data on state's income tax and working capital funding in the industry sector in the year 2017 – 2021

YEAR	Income Tax (billion rupiah)	Working Capital Funding (billion rupiah)
2017	646.793,50	575.371,42
2018	749.977,00	661.185,24
2019	772.265,70	684.244,88
2020	594.033,33	627.391,01
2021	696.676,60	671.179,49

Source: bps.go.id

As seen from the data above, it seems that while states' income from income tax rises, funding activity also increases. According to the data shown by BPS, the industry sector has contributed to Indonesia's GDP which is up to more than 20% from 2018 to 2021.

Table 3. Percentage of the contribution made by the industry sector in Indonesia's GDP in 2018 – 2021

YEAR	Overall GDP (trillion rupiah)	Industry Sector's GDP (trillion rupiah)	Contribution Percentage
2018	10.425,85	2.193,37	21,04%
2019	10.949,16	2.276,67	20,79%
2020	10.723,10	2.209,92	20,61%
2021	11.118,87	2.284,82	20,55%

Source: bps.go.id

Businessman while working on their business will always go for high profit, to reach this goal, firm performance needs to be looked at (Ivone & Shellen, 2022). Ngatno et al. (2021) stated that

firm performance can show the financial source and health of a company, ROA and ROE is one of a way to measure a firm's performance. ROA is used to measure how efficiently a company's resource (asset) is used to reach the company's profit (Esther, 2022). At the same time, ROE is usually used by investors to assess the company's profit through investments Oktapiani dan Rahmi (2021). Besides ROA and ROE, (ul ISLAM dan Mazhar IQBAL, 2022) and Satoto et al. (2022) use ROS as one of a firm performance measurement since ROS can measure the profitability of a company which could show a firm's performance.

Based on Widy (2022) research, a negative effect was concluded which has the same result as Shahzad et al. (2022). This research was done in the years 2015 to 2019, while research by Ngatno et al. (2021) and Arifin (2021) which is done excluding the year done by the first two researchers showed the result of positive. Research by Curry dan Zul Fikri (2022) which is moderated by GDP shows a negative result. At the same time, the results of Oktapiani dan Rahmi (2021) show a positive effect.

Research by Lismana et al. (2021) shows a negative effect of receivable turnover on firm performance. This research was done from 2017 to 2019 showing the same result as Siregar dan Mardiana (2022) which was done from 2015 to 2019. But the same research which was done in the same year with different sectors shows a positive effect. Research by Utami et al. (2021) on the textile sector and Satoto et al. (2022) researched manufacturing companies was done from 2017 to at least 2019. At the same time, Lismana et al. (2021) also Siregar dan Mardiana (2022) did the same research on mine and F&B sectors. Research done in the manufacturing sector also done by Almomani et al. (2021) showed positive results and research in the property and construction sector which was done by Tania et al. (2021) also resulted in positive.

Research by Ahamed et al. (2022) shows negative results. The same result is shown by Yang (2022). Research of Ede (2021) shows a positive effect which is the same as those (Patel & Guedes, 2022) with financial constraints acting as a moderating variable.

Through exposures done before, this research will be researching the effect of capital structure, receivable turnover, and financial constraints on firm performance. This research will also use GDP as a moderating variable which will show how a country's economic condition will affect the cash flow of the company and also what decision will a firm take for plans.

Indonesia's economic condition from 2017 continued to rise till 2019, and when the COVID-19 pandemic reached Indonesia in 2020, GDP dropped only 2,07% from 2019. Which means Indonesia's economy is controlled. This research is done to observe how a firm will decide the country's economy which is often being left out by business practice.

The variable used in this research is often used but isn't observed at the same time. By taking the chance of covid-19 pandemic which caused the

economy to fluctuate, we can easily observe the cash flow of the firm with newer data.

2. Research Method

This quantitative study uses data collected from the Indonesia Stock Exchange from 2018 to 2021. By using the purposive sampling method, there are about 41 out of 50 manufacturing company was used as research object. Below are the formulas used in this research. Firm performance could be measured by ROA, ROE, and ROS (ul ISLAM dan Mazhar IQBAL, 2022).

This research consists of data from many companies which is done in different timelines. To make sure measurement can be done, the panel regression method is used with the help of Eviews software. The regression panel uses three methods of analysis of data which are; Pooled Least Square (PLS), Fixed Effect Model (FEM), and Random Effect Model (REM). The methods are chosen according to the data's tendency.

3. Results and Discussion

Table 4. Descriptive Statistic

VARIABLE	N	Mean	Maximum	Minimum	Std. Dev.
DER	164	8,52168	84,16403	0,09527	14,61862
AVERAGE COLLECTION PERIOD	164	80,75047	287,86540	0,01634	50,54491
FINANCIAL CONSTRAINTS	164	-	23,13477	-	7,27189
M1	164	0,26530	4,35489	-	0,68603
M2	164	0,07037	1,19706	-	0,37373
M3	164	2,30292	13,43321	-	3,15801
ECONOMIC GROWTH	164	0,02955	0,05174	-	0,02964
ROA	164	0,03298	0,51431	-	0,11441
ROE	164	0,06466	1,93914	-	0,28021
ROS	164	0,49665	42,10193	-	8,21426

Source: author's calculation results (2023)

Through the descriptive statistics shown above, almost all of the dependent variables are more companies that are under average numbers.

While the dependent variable shows the result that more companies are higher than average.

As it was explained before, the regression panel method has three kinds of analysis methods. To choose the best method for analyzing data, we will need to do some tests to find out which are; the chow test, hausman test, and Lagrange multiplier test.

Chow test is used to compare the use of PLS and FEM. To find out which method suits the most, a cross-section chi-square score will show a probability. If the number shown is under 0,05, FEM would be the method used to analyze data. If it shows higher than 0,05, then PLS is the most suitable method.

Table 5. Chow Test Result

Variable	Effect Test	Prob.	conclusion
ROA	Cross-section Chi-square	0.0000	Fixed Effect Model
ROE	Cross-section Chi-square	0.7001	Pooled Least Square
ROS	Cross-section Chi-square	0.0000	Fixed Effect Model

Source: author's calculation results (2023)

After taking the chow test, the Hausman test and Lagrange multiplier test will be the next step. If the probability score shows under 0,05, the next step is the Hausman test, otherwise Lagrange multiplier test will be taken.

Hausman test is used to compare between FEM and REM. When the Chow test result shows FEM as the most suitable method, we will then do the Hausman test. When cross-section random in the Hausman test shows lower than 0,05, the analysis method used for analyzing will be FEM, otherwise, REM would be the most suitable method.

Table 6. Hausman Test Result

Variable	Effect Test	Prob.	conclusion
ROA	Cross-section random	0.3794	Random Effect Model
ROS	Cross-section random	0.5916	Random Effect Model

Source: author's calculation results (2023)

The Lagrange multiplier method is used after the Chow test. When the result given by the Chow test is PLS, then the Lagrange multiplier test will be used. This test is to compare REM and PLS methods. When the breach-pagan result is below 0,05, REM is the most suitable method, otherwise, PLS is the most suitable method.

Table 7. Lagrange Multiplier Test Result

Variable	Effect Test	Prob.	conclusion
ROE	Cross-section Breusch-Pagan	0.0917	Pooled Least Square

Source: author's calculation results (2023)

Table 8. ROA Regression Panel Result

Variable	Coefficient	Prob.	Result	Description
C	0,06857	0,0034		
DER	-0,00032	0,7596	Insignificant	Unproven
Average Collection Period	-0,00049	0,0334	Significant Negative	Unproven
Financial Constraints	0,01467	0,0286	Significant Positive	Proven
M1	0,00811	0,6477	Insignificant	Unproven
M2	-0,27792	0,0277	Significant Negative	Unproven
M3	0,00444	0,1411	Insignificant	Unproven

Source: author's calculation results (2023)

Table 9. ROE Regression Panel Result

Variable	Coefficient	Prob.	Result	Description
C	0,11748	0,0116		
DER	0,00275	0,2378	Insignificant	Unproven
Average Collection Period	-0,00113	0,0218	Significant Negative	Unproven
Financial Constraints	-0,00979	0,5628	Insignificant	Unproven
M1	-0,03655	0,4796	Insignificant	Unproven
M2	0,22877	0,487	Insignificant	Unproven
M3	0,01031	0,2365	Insignificant	Unproven

Source: author's calculation results (2023)

Table 10. ROS Regression Panel Result

Variable	Coefficient	Prob.	Result	Description
C	-2,83565	0,097	Insignificant	Unproven
DER	0,05508	0,4787	Insignificant	Unproven
Average Collection Period	0,02116	0,2088	Insignificant	Unproven
Financial Constraints	-0,10492	0,8326	Insignificant	Unproven
M1	-1,2133	0,3628	Insignificant	Unproven
M2	2,43228	0,795	Insignificant	Unproven
M3	0,20483	0,3639	Insignificant	Unproven

Source: author's calculation results (2023)

Based on the result shown above, DER doesn't have a significant effect on firm

performance. This is caused by the high variety of data. The result shown in this research is the same as Geresem and Michael (2021). Also through the research of Ngatno et al. (2021), it is known that long-term debt will have an insignificant effect on firm performance because the use of this debt is not focused on the company's operations which resulted in an unmaximized firm performance. Through the data collected, most of the companies researched have a higher long-term debt compared to current debt.

The average collection period only affects ROE negatively. While the effect on ROA and ROS are insignificant. Based on the research by Putri et al. (2022) it was found that the average collection period does not affect firm performance since high credit sales will not directly affect receivable collection so there are no connections between smooth collection and firm performance. The result affecting ROE is opposite to the research by Sari et al. (2022) which is done on only one company that doesn't have enough variety of data to illustrate the condition of other companies. When the collection period is higher, the collection made is slower which will result in the delay of return to shareholders.

Financial constraints have a significant positive effect on ROA while an insignificant effect was shown on ROA and ROS. This shows the opposite result of the research made by Ahamed et al. (2022) on ROA. But this result is shown according to the region of the company. Research made by Ede (2021) concludes that poor management of cash will result in hardship for a company to reach maximum profit. The opposite result is shown by research made by Yang (2022). This happens because the wrong measurement is used which doesn't describe the investment condition of a company. The data used in this research are the investment in selling assets which results in connections of ROA with financial constraints.

GDP moderates only financial constraints affecting ROA. This is because investment made by the company is on assets. GDP moderates by weakening the effect of financial constraints on ROA because when a state's economy grows, this condition happens because foreign countries will cut off imports. Thus, creating a rise in domestic product sales.

4. Conclusion

As we can see from the result of this research, even in the condition of GDP, state's income tax and bank funding rises at the same time doesn't mean that capital structure selection has a significant effect on firm performance, while good cash management is the key for a good return in a company. Choosing the right investment will also affect how the return on investment is given since different investment instruments will bring different results on investment return. GDP doesn't affect the return a company receives from its operation. This is because a country's economy is affected by the instrument and amount of investment also imports. In this research, the sample range used is counted as small. Besides it, this research is only done in one sector thus this research result

doesn't represent all kinds of business in Indonesia.

5. Reference

- Ahamed, F. T., Houqe, M. N., & van Zijl, T. (2022). Meta-analysis of the impact of financial constraints on firm performance. *Accounting and Finance*. <https://doi.org/10.1111/acfi.12923>
- Almomani, T. M., Almomani, M. A., & Obeidat, M. I. (2021). The Relationship between Working Capital Management and Financial Performance: Evidence from Jordan. *Journal of Asian Finance*, 8(6), 713–720. <https://doi.org/10.13106/jafeb.2021.vol8.no6.0713>
- Arifin, A. H. (2021). Pengaruh Struktur Modal terhadap Profitabilitas pada Perusahaan Farmasi di Bursa Efek Indonesia. *SEIKO: Journal of Management & Business*, 4(2), 487–495. <https://doi.org/10.37531/sejaman.v5i1.1587>
- Candy. (2021). Best Practice of Enterprise Risk Management: the Impact on Rurals' Bank Performance. *International Journal of Economics, Business and Accounting Research (IJEBAR)*, 2021(2), 231–237.
- Curry, K., & Zul Fikri, I. (2022). *The Influence of Capital Structure on Corporate Financial Performance Moderated by GDP: Analysis on the Food and Beverage Sub-Sector Listed on the IDX in 2013-2019*. <https://doi.org/10.4108/eai.3-8-2021.2315095>
- Ede, O. C. (2021). Obstacles to firm performance in Nigeria: does size matter? *Journal of Small Business and Entrepreneurship*, 33(1), 49–70. <https://doi.org/10.1080/08276331.2018.1476829>
- Esther, A. F. (2022). WORKING CAPITAL MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE OF LISTED COMMERCIAL BANKS IN NIGERIA. *International Journal of Management Science and Business Analysis Published by Cambridge Research and Publications*, 24(7).
- Geresem, O., & Michael, O. (2021). Capital structure, credit risk management and financial performance of microfinance institutions in Uganda. *Journal of Economics and International Finance*, 13(1), 24–31. <https://doi.org/10.5897/jeif2020.1096>
- Ivone, & Shellen. (2022). Ownership Structure and Board Structure on Firm Performance: Moderating Effect of Political Connections. *The 2nd Conference on Management, Business, Innovation, Education, and Social Science (CoMBInES)*, 164–177.
- Lina, L., Hesniati, H., Robin, R., & Nainggolan, F. (2022). Stock Return Effect During Covid-19: Evidence From Indonesia. *JABE (Journal of Applied Business and Economic)*, 8(3), 290. <https://doi.org/10.30998/jabe.v8i3.12074>
- Lismana, H., Yulianti, R., Herdina, V., Mareta, F., & Purnamasari, I. (2021). The Effect of Cash Turnover, Account Receivable Turnover and Inventory Turnover on ROA in Mining and Quarrying Sector Companies Listed in IDX From 2017-2019. *Jurnal Riset Ekonomi Manajemen (REKOMEN)*, 5(1), 30–38. <https://doi.org/10.31002/rn.v5i1.3987>
- Ngatno, Apriatni, E. P., & Youlianto, A. (2021). Moderating effects of corporate governance mechanism on the relation between capital structure and firm performance. *Cogent Business and Management*, 8(1). <https://doi.org/10.1080/23311975.2020.1866822>
- Oktapiani, R., & Rahmi, P. P. (2021). The Effect Of Capital Structure, Profitability And Company Growth On Company Value in PT Astra International Tbk Period of 2010-2020. *Institute of Computer Science (IOCS)*, 4(1), 18–24. <https://doi.org/https://doi.org/10.35335/jurnalantik.v6i1.2091>
- Patel, P. C., & Guedes, M. J. (2022). Do family firms perform better under financial constraints? Financial constraints, family firms and performance. *Managerial and Decision Economics*, 43(4), 933–949. <https://doi.org/10.1002/mde.3428>
- Putri, N. A., Sudaryanti, D., & Mawardi, M. C. (2022). Pengaruh Rasio Keuangan Terhadap Kinerja Perusahaan (Studi Empiris Perusahaan Manufaktur Sub Sektor Farmasi yang Listing di Bursa Efek Indonesia 2020). *E-JRA Vol. 07 No. 01 Agustus 2018*, 07(01), 32–45.
- Sari, M., Nasution, H. Z. A., & Kaharuddin, Drs. H. (2022). *PENGARUH PERPUTARAN PIUTANG TERHADAP RETURN ON EQUITY*. 2(4). <https://doi.org/https://doi.org/10.55606/cem.erlang.v2i4.535>
- Satoto, S. H., KP, H. N., & WS, S. B. (2022). Working Capital Management Before and During the Covid-19 Pandemic and Their Effect on Profitability in Manufacturing Companies Listed on the Indonesia. *International Journal of Economics, Business and Accounting Research (IJEBAR)*, 6(3), 1516–1520.
- Shahzad, A., Zulfiqar, B., Hassan, M. ul, Mathkur, N. M., & Ahmed, I. (2022). Investigating the Effects of Capital Structure and Corporate Governance on Firm Performance: An Analysis of the Sugar Industry. *Frontiers in Psychology*, 13(June). <https://doi.org/10.3389/fpsyg.2022.905808>
- Siregar, M. Y., & Mardiana. (2022). Effect of Quick Ratio, Total Asset Turnover, and Receivable Turnover on Return on Assets in Food and Beverages Companies Listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange (IDX). *Budapest International Research and Critics*

- Institute-Journal (BIRCI-Journal)*, 5(1), 5347–5359. <https://doi.org/DOI:https://doi.org/10.33258/birci.v5i1.4241>
- Tania, Cindy, Jaya, D. T., & Aruan, D. A. (2021). Effect of Debt to Asset Ratio, Total Asset Turnover, Receivable Turnover, and Sales Growth, on Return on Assets in Property, Real Estate & Construction Companies Listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange for the 2015-2018 Period. *Mobile-Based National University Online Library Application Design*, 3(2), 10–19. <https://doi.org/https://doi.org/10.35335/mantik.Vol4.2021.1162.pp2357-2369>
- ul ISLAM, Z., & Mazhar IQBAL, M. (2022). The Relationship Between Capital Structure and Firm Performance: New Evidence from Pakistan. *Journal of Asian Finance*, 9(2), 81–0092. <https://doi.org/10.13106/jafeb.2022.vol9.no2.0081>
- Utami, N. D., Budiwati, H., & Irdiana, S. (2021). The Influence Of Working Capital Management On Return On Assets:(Empirical Study On Textile Companies Listed In Indonesia Stock Exchange Period 2017-2019). *Progress Conference*, 4(1), 190–196. <http://proceedings.itbwigalumajang.ac.id/index.php/progress/article/view/361%0Ahttp://proceedings.itbwigalumajang.ac.id/index.php/progress/article/download/361/319>
- Vo, T. V. (2022). Factors Affecting Firm Performance of Small and Medium Enterprises: Empirical Evidence from Hanoi, Vietnam. *Journal of Asian Finance Economics and Business*, 9(6), 325–329. <https://doi.org/10.13106/jafeb.2022.vol9.no6.0325>
- Widy, A. D. (2022). Pengaruh struktur modal, corporate governance , dan ukuran perusahaan terhadap kinerja perusahaan sektor aneka industri di bei periode 2015-2019. *Jurnal Ilmu Manajemen*, 10(2020), 244–254. <https://doi.org/10.26740/jim.v10n1.p244-254>
- Yang, M. (2022). Financial innovation regulations and firm performance: Evidence from Chinese listed firms. *Australian Economic Papers*, 61(1), 24–41. <https://doi.org/10.1111/1467-8454.12231>